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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Cm Memorandum
TO ; The Director DATE:

FROM : N. P. Callahan

SUBJECT: The Congressional Record

Pages S5850-S5851. Senator Long, (D) Louisiana, requested 
x-o have printed in the Record an article from the May 3, 1968, issue of Life 
magazine entitled ’’The Story of the Accused Killer of Dr. King. "
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In the original of a memorandum captioned and dated as above, the Congressional 
p O i v o was reviewed and pertinent items were
2 This has been prepared in order the.
portions of a topy ol the original memorandum may be clipped, mounted, and place 
4MNr(#*5atK^flP(^ case or subject matter flleSi
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Date: 5/27/68

Transmit the following in----------------------------------- ------ --------------- —
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL AIR MAIL I
____ _____________ _____________ __ _ _ ___________ ;----------- ------------------------------------ 1

(Priority) |

TO DIRECTOR, FBI

SUBJE

FRO SAC, LOS ANGELES (44-1574)(P)

RE FLOYD EVANS HILL, aka 
Jimmy Lee Hill 
Former Missouri State 
Penitentiary Inmate 
with Subject.

Re San Francisco teletype to Los Angeles dated 
5/22/68.

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
LEO C. BAILEY at Los Padres, California.

Records, State of California, Department of 
Corrections, California Men’s Colony, East Facility, that 
were made available on 5/24/68 by Records Officer ROBERT 
TAKAHASHI, contained the following information on FLOYD 
EVANS HILL, California State Prison No. B11112:

HILL, charged as JIMMY LEE HILL, was received 
by the California Department of Corrections on 10/3/67 
from Los Angeles County to serve a six months to ten years 
sentence for Grand Theft of a Firearm, which sentence was 
ordered to run consecutively to Missouri sentence to which 
HILL is subject. HILL was arrested on this charge on 6A7/67 
at which time he had a revolver in the unlocked glove com-
partment of his vehicle

3;- Bureau
1 - Kansas City
1 - Birmingham
1 - Memphis
2 - Los Angeles . 
LCB/gja . O* 
18)___________

Approved: __________________________
Special Agent in Charge

Sent M Per
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LA 44-1574

These records revealed that HILL was convicted 
of Grand Theft in the Circuit Court> State of Missouri, 
County of Barton on 10/10/66, and was sentenced to State 
Prison. HILL was paroled to California from Missouri on 
5/16/67.

A social evaluation of HILL reveals he has 
average intelligence, but has a noticeable difficulty 
accurately expressing himself. His lack of education 
tends to be magnified by his hillbilly accent, and backwoods 
logic.

HILL was on parole from Missouri and had been 
out of that institution only a very short period of time 
prior to his involvement leading to his arrest add continual 
confinement since 6/17/67.

On 5/24/68, FLOYD EVANS HILL, California State 
Prison No. B11112 was interviewed at the above institution 
and furnished the following information:

He was arrested 6/17/67 by Los Angeles Sheriff’s 
Office near Compton, California, has been in continual 
confinement since, and is serving a sentence of six months 
to ten years for Grand Theft of Pistol.

He was arrested for Grand Theft of Copper Wire in 
Barton County, Missouri in October, 1966, convicted, and 
sentenced to the Missouri State Penitentiary for a two years 
period. By about 11/21/66, he arrived at the Missouri State 
Penitentiary, Jefferson City, Missouri, to start serving 
his sentence, and where he was confined for about ij months 
thereafter being transfared to the Men’s Institution Training 
Center, Moberly, Missouri, where he remained for about six 
months. From there, he was transferred to a Missouri State 
Penitentiary honor farm called Rinse Farm (phonetic) which 
is Just across the bridge from the State Prison at Jefferson 
City, where he was confined for only a couple of weeks prior

- 2 -
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Approved:  Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge
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LA 44-1574

to release on parole on 5/16/6?. When released on parole, 
he flew to California by airlines and was on the street 
about one month prior to his arrest confinement on 6/1?/67.

At the Missouri State Penitentiary, Jefferson City, 
he was confined in a two-man cell, but was moved around quite 
a bit and had quite a few different cellmates. At Moberly, 
Missouri, they had individual cells, and Rinse Rarm housed 
them in barrack-type buildings.

HILL said he knew a lot of the inmates in the 
Missouri State Penitentiary at the above locations, but he 
does not know their names. He initially stated that he 
cannot place JAMES EARL RAY by name, photograph, or descrip­
tion as having been a cellmate at any of the above institutions. 
Upon further reflection and consideration, EVANS thought the 
center photograph on the FBI Wanted Flyer No. 442-A looked 
a little familiar to him, but he still definitely does not 
recognize RAY as having been one of his cellmates. He said 
that if RAY is identical to the person who he recalls 
resembled the center photograph on the above Wanted Flyer, 
that person was only a casual acquaintance of his. The man 
who resembled the center photograph on the Wanted Flyer talked 
back and forth to work with him at Moberly, Missouri Institution. 
The person who resembled the photograph on the Wanted Flyer 
worked in the woodshop at Moberly and HILL went to school 
there fot: a while and worked in the plumbing shop. HILL 
stated he did not get too well acquainted with this individual 
and can recall nothing of value about the person that he 
thinks resembles RAY except that person claimed to know 
quite a bit about safes, was to get out soon and wanted 
some help in writing up scores which HILL ignored since he 
wanted no part of it. As he recalls, the person he knew 
who resembled the center photograph on the Wanted Flyer of 
RAY wanted to score on safes in California and "go to Mexico 
and cool it." EVANS stated that since he was not interested 
in the matter, no specific place in California or Mexico 
was mentioned.

- 3 -
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Approved:  Sent M Per 
Special Agent in Charge
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LA 44-1574

EVANS repeatedly denied that he knows RAY or 
anything about RAY other than stated that above and was 
emphatic in pointing out that he had no contact with RAY 
or the person who resembled RAY when he, HALL, was in 
California on the street in May and April, 19o7.
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FBI WASH DC

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

COMMUNICATION SECTION
MAY 2 71968

TELETYPEkl f&ilatGi I* ■ 17 Km

FBI SANANTON

710 PM URGEJIT 5/27/68 EGL

TO DIR^TOR (44-38861) 

FROM SAN ANTONIO (44-1242)

Mr. Tolwa........
Mr. De Loach™—
Mr. Mohr .
Mr. Bishop___L
Mr. Casper___L
Mr. Callahan /
Mr. Conrad / y
Mr. ,77
Mr. (Wy^ 
Mr.
Mr. Sullivan____
Mr. Tavel______
Mr. Trotter.—
Tele. Room_____

REBURAD MAY TWENTYONE LAST AND SAN ANTONIO TEL TO THE

BUREAU MAY TWENTY THREE LAST.

ON MAY TWENTYSEVEN INSTANT CONFERENCE WAS HELD WITH A. F.

TEMPLE, CHIEF, DRIVER AND VEHICLE RECORDS, DIV., AND JOEL 

TISDALE, CHIEF, IDENTIFICATION AND CRIMINAL RECORDS DIV., 

TEXAS DPS, AUSTIN, TEXAS, TO SEE IF ANY POSSIBLE WAYS COULD 

BE DEVISED TO EFFECT COVERAGE OF ALL NEW APPLICATIONS SUB­

MITTED FOR DRIVER'S LICENSE FOR MONTHS OF APRIL AND MAY,

SIXTYEIGHT, BY MALE CAUCASIANS BETWEEN AGES THIRTY AND FIFTY-

FIVE. CHIEF TEMPLE ADVISED DRIVERS LICENSE Bglj^K T^^^y^X/CC^ 

SOUNDEX SYSTEM AND DRIVERS LICENSE RECORDS HAVE NOT; W ~BATg, ’ —'

BEEN COMPUTERIZED. THE DRIVERS LICENS®yjB$®EAU HAS ftlEEHAY 29 1968

HUNDRED SUB-STATIONS AROUND THE STATE OF TEXA^WAT SIMH —

LICENSE APPLICATIONS ON A DAILY BASIS. HEW APPLICANTS MUST

SUBMIT DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE OF BIRTH SUCH AS BIRTH CERTIFICATE, /)

INSURANCE POLldVnoVE^l^^ OR CHURCH RECORDS. APPROXI-

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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PAGE TWO

MATELY THREE HUNDRED THOUSAND APPLICATIONS OF ALL TYPES ARE 

RECEIVED MONTHLY INTO THE SOUNDEX SYSTEM AT HEADQUARTERS IN 

AUSTIN. THERE ARE CURRENTLY SIX AND ONE HALF MILLION 

APPLICATIONS ON FILE. TO LOCATE THE APPROXIMATE SIX HUNDRED 
0

THOUSAND FFR APRIL AND MAY WOULD TAKE MANUAL REVIEW OF EACH 

SIX AND ONE-HALF MILLION INDIVIDUAL RECORDS. THE DRIVER

LICENSE BUREAU STARTED PHOTOGRAPHING LICENSEES JANUARY ONE, 

LAST. THESE FILM RECORDS ARE MAINTAINED SEPARATELY BY SUB­

STATION ON FILM SUBMITTED DAILY. NO EQUIPMENT AVAILABLE FOR

VISUAL REVIEW OF FILM NEGATIVES AND ONLY WAY TO REVIEW FILM 

NEGATIVES WOULD BE TO HAVE FILM COMPANY MAKE THE BUREAU A COPY

OF EACH NEGATIVE. DPS PAYS TWENTYFIVE POINT EIGHT CENTS PER 

COPY. FOR APRIL THERE WOULD BE APPROXIMATELY THREE HUNDRED

THOUSAND NEGATIVES. DPS IS CURRENTLY APPROXIMATELY THREE WEEKS 

IN ARREARS IN MAILING OUT LICENSES. FBI AGENTS COULD VIEW

THESE LICENSES THAT ARE IN ARREARS AND THEN REVIEW LICENSES ON 

A CURRENT BASIS AS RECEIVED AT DRIVERS LICENSE BUREAU, AUSTIN.

IT WOULD TAKE FOUR AGENTS TO WORK WITH EACH OF THE FOUR DESKS 

END PAGE TWO
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PAGE THREE 

MAILING OUT LICENSES AT DRIVER LICENSE BUREAU. THEY MAIL OUT 

APPROXIMATELY THIRTEEN THOUSAND DAILY. THEY ARE CURRENTLY 

MAILING OUT LICENSE FOR MAY ONE LAST. CHIEF TEMPLE, WHO HAS 

BEEN MOST COOPERATIVE IN THE PAST, STATED HE IS DESIROUt OF 

DOING EVERYTHING POSSIBLE TO ASSIST BUREAU IN THIS MATTER, 

AND EVEN THOUGH HE HAS AN ACUTE SPACE PROBLEM HE WOULD ENDEAVOR 

TO MAKE ROOM FOR FOUR AGENTS TO WORK IN DRIVER LICENSE BUREAU 

SHOULD THE BUREAU DESIRE, OR HE WILL GIVE WANTED FLYERS AND 

IO CIRCULARS TO EACH EMPLOYEE MAILING OUT LICENSES AND ASK 

THEM TO BE ALERT FOR ANYONE RESEMBLING RAY. THIS DATE 

CIRCULARS AND OTHER PHOTOS OF RAY GIVEN CHIEF TEMPLE FOR THIS 

DISTRIBUTION. CHIEF TEMPLE IS OF OPINION FICTITIOUS LICENSES 

FOR STATE OF TEXAS UNDER CURRENT POLICIES WOULD BE DIFFICULT 

IN VIEW OF FACT DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE OF BIRTH, PHOTOGRAPH OF 

LICENSEE, AND THU!® PRINT ARE REQUIRED FOR EACH APPLICANT. 

LATTER SUGGESTION OF CHIEF TEMPLE BEING FOLLOWED, UACB. 

AIRMAIL COPY MEMPHIS. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

CORRECTION PAGE-IHREE. LINE FOUR NEA1 1U LASi "WORD SHOULD BT-----

END

GFH ^'^

FBI WASH DC
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mm^F inv»™ 
U. 8. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

e&MMUNICATION SECjja
MAY 2^1968^7

Mr. ?<>!«<«„

Mr. Mohr _
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.

P ■ .1 p .__„ 
Casper 
Callahan___  
Conrad___ >

FBI WASH DC

FBI LOS AUG.

7:35 PM TOGEUT 5-27-68 DPK

TO DIRECTOR, ATLANTA, AND BIRMINGHAM 

FROM VOS ANGELES (44-1574)

Mr. Felk.—
Mr. c/Jz
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.

Sullivan. 
TaveL— 
Trotter-

Tale. Room______  
Mias Holmes—.
Miaa Gandy—_

w

J RE ATLANTA TELETYPE MAY TWENTY FOOR LAST ARD LOS AR6ELES 

1 TELETYPE MAY TWENTY FIVE LAST.

RE JAMES P. THORNTON:

RECORDS SECURITY FIRST NATIONAL BANK, WEST ANAHEIM 

BRANCH, ANAHEIM, CALIFORNIA, AS REVIEWED THIS DATE INDICATE 

JAMES P.THORRTON, ORE TWO SEVEN THREE FIVE CARDINAL AVENUE,

GARDEN GROVE, CALIFORNIA, OPENED A CHECKING ACCOUNT OCTOBER

THIRTY, SIXTY SEVEN, WHICH ACCOUNT STILL OPEN WITH SMALL 

BALANCE. THORNTON INDICATED EMPLOYED AS A COLLECTOR BY

TRANSAMERICA CREDIT CORPORATION, ANAHEIM, AND 1^^^^^^ 

BEING CLEARED IS TO FRANCHISE TAX BOARD, SWt OF CALIFORNIA.
--- ----------------------

ALSO DETERMINED THIS DATE THAT TOM AND MARGE RELEY HAVE WM
. Il MAY 29 1968

RESIDED AT ONE TWO SEVEN THRtE FIVE CARDINAL AVENUE, GARDEN

GROVE, FOR FOUR YEARS. FURTHER THAT MARGE RELEY’S SON BY

END PAGE ONE

M«Mi5 W
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PAGE TWO

LA 44-1574

FORMER MARRIAGE USING NAME JIM THORNTON LIVED AT ABOVE 

ADDRESS FROM FALL OF SIXTY SEVEN WHEN DISCHARGED FROM 

MILITARY SERVICE TO APRIL, SIXTY EIGHT, WHEN MOVED TO 

ATLANTA, GEORGIA, BECAUSE TRANSFERRED BY FINANCE COMPANY 

FOR WHICH HE WAS EMPLOYED.

FOR INFORMATION OF ATLANTA, THORNTON ENTERED U.S. 

ARMY ON JUNE FIFTEEN NINETEEN SIXTY FIVE AT LOS ANGELES 

AND PROCEEDED TO FORT POLK, LOUISIANA. HE VAS ASSIGNED 

ASN FIVE SIX THREE EIGHT SIX FIVE FIVE THREE. IN MARCH, 

NINETEEN SIXTY SEVEN, HE WAS STATIONED AT FORT BLISS, 

TEXAS. PHOTOS ARE BEING SHOWN IN GARDEN GROVE, CALIFORNIA, 

AREA. ATLANTA REQUESTED TO ADVISE LOS ANGELES OF 

INTERVIEW OF THORNTON.

AM COPY MEMPHIS. 

END 

CAB 

FBI WASH DC 

P
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FBI WASH DC

FBI ATLANTA

8:13PMURGENT 5-27-68 LCS

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

COMMUNICATION SECTION
MAY 2 71968 /A

TELETYPE

Kt. Tole<>a^» _

TO DIRECTOR AND MEMPHIS

FROM ATLANTA 44-2386

/murkih Z

Mr 
Mr. 
Mr. 
Mr. 
Mr. 
Mr. 
Mr. 
Mr. 
Mr. 
Mr. 
Mr. 
Mr.

D^L' si’ll 
Mohr

Casper _

ullivan 
Tave!— 
Trotter_

Conrad.
Felt___
G

Tele. Roon:______
Miss Holmes____
Miss Gandy_____

J SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATION CONDUCTED MAY TWENTYSEVEN

{ INSTANT*

INVESTIGATION CONTINUING TO CHECK SAFE DEPOSIT BOXES

AT BANKS IN ATLANTA METROPOLITAN AREA. INVESTIGATION TO 

DATE NEGATIVE.

NUMEROUS EFFORTS TO LOCATE HAROLD G. ANDERSON UNSUCCESSFUL.

JAMES P. THORNTON’S EMPLOYMENT AT PACIFIC FINANCE CO., 

WEST PEACHTREE ST., ATLANTA, VERIFIED. THORNTON WILL BE 

CONTACTED BY AGENTS IN A SECURE LOCATION WITHOUT PRIOR 

NOTICE TO THORNTON IN VIEW OF HIS PAST ACTIVITIES WITH

NATIONAL STATES RIGHTS PARTY (NSRP) AND WITH JERRY DUTTON, 

FORMERLY ASSOCIATED WITH NSRP AND AMERICAN STATES RIGHTS

PARTY.

CARL LOOSIER, NEIGHBOR OF THORNTON AND DUTTON, ADVISED

THORNTON AND DUTTON’S DO NOT APPEAR TO HAVE HAD A$yz

RECENT VISITORS

INVESTIGATION CONTINUING.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

END

“84 JUN 4 19168
FBI WASH DC

H MAY 29 1968

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



-T;': •• ;-• 7r.'i ~t

•1 r '^jw

# rv AT??'J

??x-'c n??r;'^ "’ll? ’i?-^ at ^’’lU’’TT^^n ’?nitAf7;'’';U'r

nT ”!~ TlAMT^HV'’I »*^^A 'IATTJj'A’TH'*’ 'T''.-JT? '* T -vi.tn '5

, iVJ f'/ J" ^TAr'

Ij^^S^'i?:1'] i/'-?^iyA tp TP^AH 3TO" J rj oyip?^- ’ '’" v’’’

,.-■? >::‘A‘T'; onoo T:'?!nj^- ?79T^^r .: '’tyai, 

T TT ^Tjrxi .^PlilTi/ ,«T^'T^ ♦."•■ ■'■h.T?',>,q 

:r^i "^^--UV ^'TASO.! Tr-^T-P # H ^T'^T^A vn fJ^'^T^nn 

‘T/* '>PT'7IT"J T-M ^Tm '^ G/Ty -’i * ^~T'"'^“ ?T "rr?"5

t ^n'JI ^ liJ T’A y^o ’twto •’iita’j r^rn^’

?T<r '"TftT’ M43T?*v^ r-'^ vj^-r- ^TJ ;:?Tnjnfipa^ Vj;#7MCn7

?’ ’IVO* ,^’T'?’ 1:<A 'ICT1' ic:^ “^ ^';!ri^ .H;T^?’ Jr!*"

v*A O4u y>'A" ~T ^A^/iA TH? "'G p’^OTth': a--'. A KOT'An^T

‘< WS^ ««H 33H?pr ^?'-3$

■ - T’«y t Tyi"- / .1 r r a r- 7 TP^W-V T

EAi?;03c •

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI ST LOUIS 

741PM URGENT 5-27-68 JLS 

TO DI^CTOR AMD MEMPHIS 

FROMST. LOUIS (44-775) 

Burkin - summary

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

COMMUNICATION SECTION
MAY 2 71968

teletype

T
RE GRAPEVINE TAVERN. CONTACT WITH USA RIDDLE »ODAY DISCLOSED STATE

iLIQUOR QUESTIONNAIRE FOR GRAPEVINE DUE ON OR BEFORE JUNE ONE NOT YET 

J RECEIVED.

RE JUDGE JOHN C. CASEY. CASEY STILL HAS MOTION TO DISMISS SUBJECTS

MOTION TO VACATE UNDER ADVISEMENT. NO PUBLICITY NOTED.

RE JOHN LARRY RAY. NEIGHBORHOODS OF FORMER RESIDENCES CONDUCTED. NO 

INFORMATION OF PERTINENCE TO LOCATION OF SUBJECT ADDUCED. ATTEMPTS TO 

LOCATE CLARENCE HAYNES, ASSOCIATE OF JOHN, AND HAYNES COMMON LAW WIFE 

RUBY, WHO IS GRAPEVINE DAY BARMAID, FOR INTERVIEW AWAY FROM GRAPEVINE 

UNSUCCESSFUL.

RE JERRY RAYNES, CAROL PEPPER. SOURCES AND SPOT CHECKS DISCLOSED NO 

SIGNIFICANT ACTIVITY.

RE EX-CONS JOHN PAUL VELANTI AND JAMES H. CARPENTER. APPOINTMENTS

MADE FOR VELANTI AND CARPENTER INTERVIEW!

MISC. ATTEMPTS TO LOCATE FELLOW PRISONERS

POWELL, AND PHONE TOLL CHECKS RESOLUTIONS CONTINUING.

SUBJECT ARMED AND DANGEROUS

END

H4JUN4 i^;^iiS
FBI WASH DC K inEufliW

11 MAY 29 W
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T ! J TO ] <73

o j:; ro- ‘''-r "'^'v; '49 j-SV

(^ '"- & ,k ) " ’ nn J , f ’ *0 f?

7 AVV;.o . ^jyip^

: ’V-5 :‘;3Q r^TJ vAjn^ 7J? j7S ? ’ : ”.~n T':r'r^n , ^1V^T ^'’IV^Viu 31H

t^y to-' 7’’O “’"1^ 7(n^-c T-* -,O TiO T-tlCjC'' ' UA~ ; ’ T,yr»f:T p*!|r> j^H^’J

OTT 7TT Of :-’:T'V’ - A’-t J IJ T ' v-''j" , V "'^A 0 , O 7U.U. 7} O < j i I, JC

,SW*H^W!<5 (^T.77r;’q - I r3 -j;.^ ! <y- ^r^^r; ,?'-'T^<* ’• V J

193 i *
jousnr jo t^o -s -

. f P'?07

^Udc»8 Ltfj^'Z 'l^^

ilm ^ ^ui-.ls,Mll

■^ I S’

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



0-19 (Rev. 7-27-67)
Tolson  
DeLoach .
Mohr------
Bishop----
Casper —
Callahan 1
Conrad —-^X
Felt----
Gale —«y »« 

Rosen /j^ I 
Sullivc/n J—.

Body Isn't \0 
King’s Slayer I
MAHONOY CITY, Pa., May 

28 <WD — A routine check of the 
dental charts of the accused as­
sassin of Dr. Martin Luther 
Kmg Jr. yesterday confirmed he 
wasn’t killed and buried in a 
shallow grave near here. 
jPolice and FBI investigators 
’ver thought he was, but they 
made the dental comparison in 
following one of the “hundreds 
and hundreds” of leads into the 
disappearance of the suspect, 
James Earl Ray.

The dental evidence left police j 
with no clues to the identity of 
the man whose body was 
unearthed May 8, the apparent 
victim of a gangland-style slay­

Dr. Thomas B u c k 1 e y , who 
compared Ray’s charts with the 
man’s facial skeleton in the 
Good Samaritan H o s p i t a 1 in 
nearby Pottsville, said, “It 
wasn’t even a close (jll..—-,

SoTnSS1*0 
12<. JUH 4 1300

Tavel ------- 
Trotter-----
Tele. Room 
Holmes ----  
Gandy ------

The Washington Post
Times Herald ______________ __

The Washington Daily News__2_Q_
The Evening Star (Washington) ------  
The Sunday Star (Washington) --------  
Daily News (New York.)  
Sunday News (New York)
New York Post___________________
The New York Times 
The Sun (Baltimore) 
The Worker_______________________
The New Leader _________________
The Wall Street Journal 
The National Observer
People's World___________________

Date MAY 2 8 1^8
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5*28*88

Airtel

1 - Mr. Hudson

To: SAC, San Diego (175*8)

From: Director, FBI
CHURKIN '

RI; "Possible Threat Against Robert F. Kennedy, 
Presidential Candidate, Speech at Chula Vista, California, 
May 20, 1968, Information Concerning."

Reurairtel and LHM dated 5*23*68.

Investigation conducted by your office in an 
effort to identify the unknown individual vho contacted 
Keith King is not adequate. You should conduct additional 
investigation in an effort to Identify that individual 
as a suspect or co*conspirator in this case or to eliminate 
hin. Such additional investigation should include but 
not be limited to checks of restaurants, motels, car rental 
businesses and cab companies servicing the are*.

FJH:jl

MAILED 10

MAY 2 81968
COMM-FBI

S-!5
Tolson  
DeLoach  
Mohr _____  
pishop  
Casper 
Callahan 

' : Conrad 
TFelt____

Gale--------  
Roseh  
Sullivan 
,T avel -------  
T rotter-----  
Tele. Room, 
Holmes 
Gandy MAIL ROOM

tl MAY 29 1868

TELETYPE UNIT

mil-----^
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nLITTPE

PLAINTEXT

URGENT

5/28/68

1 - Mr. McGowan
1 - Mr. Long

TO: SAC, SAN DIEGO (44-387)

FROM: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

MURKIN

RE8DTEL TO BUREAU AND MEMPHIS

VIA TELE£fPE
MAY 2 8196^

ENCIPHERED
DATED MAY SEVENTEEN LAST.

YOU SHOULD BY RETURN COMMUNICATION ADVISE IF VEHICLE

OBTAINED BY WILLIAM A. MARSHALL RECOVERED AMD IF HE HAS 
^EEN LOCATED AND INTERVIEWED. YOU SHOULD ALSO ADVISE ) 

IF AUTHORITIES AT CHULA VISTA, CALIFORNIA, HAVE OUTSTANDING 

WARRANT AGAINST MARSHALL FOR USS OF VEHICLE.

g KEEP BUREAU FULLY ADVISED. AIR MAIL COPY TO MEMPHIS.
MUD MD DAMMBOUK'5-/^/rJJ^^ &C6

1 Filllam A. Marshall signed an escrowcontract to
purchase a home at Bonita, California, on 5/14/68, for $51,000 
giving a promisory type check for $5,000 and indicated he had a 
$65,000 certified check in his hotel room. Marshall claimed

Tolson  
DeLoach _ 
Mohr _____ 
Bishop  
Casper  
Callahan  
Conrad  
Felt_____  
Gale _____  
Rosen  
Sullivan  
Tavel  
Trotter  
Tele. Room 
Holmes 
Gandy 

to be employed by International Harvest^Company, Bloomington, 
Illinois, and recently transfered to San Diego area. He desired 
house so family could move to San DAAgo f^om Illinois. On 
5/14/68, he attempted to purchase an automobile aVChula vista, 
CaliforniajjwjdAsp^aying escrow contract and autoa^Hie salesman 
gave keys of vehicle Marshall. Df^eription of Vehicle and 
Marshall placed in all points bulletin by^alifornia authorities 
and description of hide placed in ^ ; Chula Vista authorities 

NOTE CONTINUED PAGE TWO...

ROOM L__r TELETYPE UNIT

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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NOTE CONTINUED:

advised that no stolen report filed on automobile as police 
department unable to accept due to circumstances under which 
Marshall obtained automobile. Authorities further advised 
that stolen report can be accepted ten days after vehicle 
hissing,

San Diego being requested to advise as to current 
status of Marshall and any possible outstanding warrant as 
our investigation thus far unable to locate Marshall and 
verify any of facts as given by him.

- 2 -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Laboratory Transmittal Form 
7-72

1 - Mr. Rosen
(Mr. Long; 2260)

1 - Mr. Conraa
1 - Mr. Mortimer
1 - Lab File

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

FBI, Memphis (44-1987) : May 28, 1968

Cl 
00: Memphis

FBI File No.

Lab. No.

Examination requested by:

Reference:

Examination requested:

Cleveland

Airtel 5/23/68

Document

44-38861 
D-680527001 JK

Remarks:

MAILED 12

MAY 2 8 1968
C0MM-FBI

pro

2 MAY 291968

Tolson 
DeLoach 
Mohr______
Bishop 
Casper
Callahan
Conrad
Felt_______
Gale ______
Rosen 
Sullivan 
Tavel _____
Trotter jj
Tele. Roofc 
Holmes _S
Gandy 

Enclosures
/ .u. '’15^10*1

(2)/ (2 Lab re^)j

2

Awa^do)

MAIL ROOM TELETYPE UNIT I------1

^icLpeHre^ p(2) (2 Lab report)

ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE
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7-lb REPORT 
of the

-^- laboratory _^_a_

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

FBI, Memphis (44-1987)

Re: MURKIM
CH

D°te: May 28, 1968
FBI File No. 44-38861 
^•no. D-680527001 JK

Bequest received 5/24/68 
xixxxxxxxxx

Bequest for comparison of evidence submitted with Philadelphia 
communication dated 5/20/68 and evidence submitted with Miami 
communication dated 4/11/68

Result of examination:

The items submitted with Miami communication dated 
4/11/68 (Q124, Q125 and Q126) contain only questioned hand 
printing while the letter and envelope (Q347 and Q348) 
submitted by Philadelphia communication dated 5/20/68 bear 
only typewriting and the handwritten signature "Erie 8. Galt."

Because of the different means employed to prepare 
the questioned items previously mentioned they could not be 
satisfactorily compared.

Tolson __________ 
DeLoach ________  
Mohr ___________ _
Bishop __________
Casper__________
Callahan ________  
Conrad _ ________  
Felt_____________ 
Gale ____________
Rosen ___________ 
Sullivan _________  
T avei ___________  
Trotter .__________ 
Tele. Room ______
Holmes__________
Gandy ___________

JHM:AW (10)

MAIL ROOM TELETYPE UNIT
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FROM

SUBJEi

6^'

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION 
G$A GEN. REG. NO. 27

5010-106

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
DATE: May 28, 1968

C. L. McG<

uMurkin

1 - Mr. Rosen
1 - Mr. Malley
1 - Mr. Long
1 - Mr. McGowan

Tolson __________  
DeLoach ________  
Mohr ____________  
Bishop __________  
Casper __________  
Callahan ________  
Conrad __________  
Felt____________  
Gale ____________  
Rosen ___________ 
Sullivan _________  
Tavel ___________
Trotter__________  
Tele. Room ______ 
Holmes__________  
Gandy ___________

ASAC Stefansson of the San Antonio Office was telephonically
contacted on the morning of 5/28/68 concerning the check of driver’s 
license records in Texas.

It was pointed out it did not appear practical that if rolls of
film were available there was no way to visually review the film except 
by having copies made of negatives. ASAC Stefansson was instructed to 
ascertain specifically what type of film was used, that is make and size 
and also ascertain whether or not mechanical equipment could be rented 
locally to review such film. If such can be handled, he is to advise the 
Bureau of the approximate cost. If such equipment cannot be obtained 
locally, he is to advise the Bureau so that a check may be made 
nationally to determine whether or not appropriate machines are available 
to visually review negatives.

It was pointed out that such material should be afforded expeditious
attention because it would be necessary for Bureau personnel to review 
the records in an effort to determine whether or not subject has obtained 
a driver’s license in the State of Texas. This is not a project which could 
be left up to individual clerical employees by leaving a copy of an IO 
and hoping that they pay some attention to it sometime during the day.

CLM:vea
(5)

66 JUN4 19^

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Airtel

5/28/68

1 - Mr. McGowan
1 - Mr. Long

To: 8ACs, Dallas (44-2649)
Houston (44-1509) 
Memphis (44-1987) 
New Orleans (157-10673)

From: Director, FBI (44-38861) 

C KURKIN

If not already done, Dallas, 
and New Orleans should check records of 
deposit boxes at banks in each of those

Houston, Memphis 
access to safety 
cities for the;

■onth of April, 1968. Any Individuals who made entry 
into such safety deposit boxes in this period should be 
eliminated as possibly being subject. This can^rlaarily 
be done on the basis of length of tine the box was 
rpnted or on toe basis of toe renter of the box being

wn to bank employees 
it be run out.

Any questionable eliminations

o
co 
co 
CD
CO 
N

00

s o

suggested in light of too 
■ay have rented such a box and

f A This is being 
possibility that subject _ 
the* while fleeing nay have aade entry for the
withdrawing valuables

REL:cs
(11) :̂

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

purpose of

that subject rented a safetyNOTE In view of
jSepUsit box in Blrninghan, Ala., it is possible that he could 

y^nave rented a safety deposit box in other cities. The divisions 
Toison____ J^ of Dallas, Houston, Memphis and New Orleans are being requested 
X°lz_Z tdhfrscertain the identity of individuals having safety deposit 
Bishop__________ boxw itf ’^hose cities and any questionable eliminations mft be 
SZr~ • ' run out. Thoris being suggested in light of the possibility 
Krlz^^jt ^at subject day have rented such a box and then while, fleeing 
GaieZ^Oni swy'/have' made entry for the purpose of withdrawing valuables.
Rosen '
Sullivair_____/
Tavel ___ I . .( * ^ X v
^rotter ' j ‘ ' j^F v^ F*i:.‘SSJDN4 IMT m * ^
Gandy ----------------- MAIL ROOMtxVtELETYPE UNIT I I
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STATE 02
URGENT S^S-SS 

TO DIRECTOR 
FROmZeGAT TOKYO

V TELETYPE

MAY 2 91968

ENCIPHERED

NO 36

Mr. Tolson--------  
Mr. DeLoach-----  
Mr. Mohr-------  
Mr. Bishop------  
Mr. Casper------
Mr. Calls’-an-----  
Mr. Conrad-------
Mr. Felt...-~j—-Z>z
Mr. Gale 'Kir-
Mr. Rosen J?j—

Mr. Sullivan------
Mr. Tavel----------  
Mr. Trotter-------  
Tele. Room.-------- 
Miss Holmes------
Miss Gandy--------

for Info of bureau, taipei, taivan, newspapers on may two nine, 
ONE NINE BIX EIGHT, CARRIED STORY OF POSSIBILITY JANES EARL RAY ENROUTE 

TAIWAN. 1EGAT, THROUGH OSI IN TAIWAN AND KOREA, HAS ASCERTAINED NO 

APPARENT?BASIS IN FACT FOR ALLEGATION. KOREA NATIONAL POLICE, SEOUL, 
GAVE PI^S RELEASE MAY TWO EIGHT, ONE NINE SIX EIGHT, ASKING THAT ALL 

BE ALERT FOR SUBJECT IN EVENT HE TRAVELS TO KOREA AND THIS IS BELIEVED , 
TO BE CAUSE OF MISLEADING DISPATCH FROM ASSOCIATED PRESS (AP), KOREA/C 

TO AP, TAIWAN. KOREA NATIONAL POLICE CURRENTLY QUESTIONING AP KOREA 

REPRESENTATIVE AS TO BASIS FOR HIS DISPATCH. NATTER BEING FOLLOWED

CLOSELY IN ORDER TO OBTAIN ABSOLUTE BASIS FOR REPORT.

BUREAU WILL BE KEPT ADVISED.

RECEIVED: 6:17AM RM

M3UN4
3RD OC' MR. BRENNA

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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PMGS-C

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
OFFICE OF THE PROVOST MARSHAL GENERAL 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20315

27 May 1968

Federal Bureau of Investigation
ATTN: Mr. Patrick D. Putnam, S pec i.gj_ Agent
Department of Justice 
Washington, D. C. 20535 ,

Dear Sir:

Reference is made to the attached memorandum (Inclosure 1) from your 
Field Office at Knoxville, Tennessee, which contains an undeveloped 
lead pertaining to Major Henry J. McAdep, 074 767» z ,

The attached statement (Inclosure 2), which contains the results of 
interview with Major McAden regarding this matter, is furnished as 
requested.

We trust this information will be of assistance.

2 Incl 
As stated

Sincerely yours.

Investigation Division

Ue-0

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No.

UNkED STATES DEPARTMENT OF joSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Knoxville, Tonnessea 
April 18,. 19G8

UMRNOWH SUBJECT, ska., 
Eric Starve Galt, 
Harvey Lowaeyer, 
John Hillardy
MARTin Wnsn 'KXEG - 
VICTIM;

Captain Kilbom A. Bay, Instructor, Msy ROTC, 
East Tennessee State University, Johnson City, Tennessee,
advised that in about September, 1965, while stationed at 
Fort Eustis, Virginia, he and Array Major Henry Mcbdsn, a 
Hegro now in Vietnam, wore discussing racial problems when 
Dr. Martin Luther King’s nano came up* Ray continued he 
told HSSen if Dr* icing ever appeared in Memphis.Tg*a^^ 
he would be murdered. Captain Ray stated that he further 
told Major Monden that Dr. King would he shot while standing 
on a motel balcony, away frost his friends, either looking 
over the area or praying* He said that he also told Major 
HoAden that Dr* King’s assassin would be aiming at his 
head but would hit.him in the thereat or high in the chest.

Captain Ray explained that later in either 
January or February, 1967, he and Major Mchdea were drink­
ing in a club at Fort Eustis when McAden again brought up 
the subject of Dr. King’s possible murder in Memphis, 
Tennessee. He stated that Major McAdcn asked him if he 
knew who would shoot Dr. King. He said that he replied 
that the man who would assass incite Dr. King was Eric Starve 
Galt.

Ray stated he cannot explain why ho was able 
to come forth with the above information and especially 
the name Eric Starve Galt since he never know anyone by

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OHKHCT SUBJECT, ^a#, 
Eric Starve Galt, 
Harvey I«s>’©r, 
'John Willard?
martih hither king •* 
VXCHM

that name, in fact, had never heard the nave until after 
the assassination of Dr. King, He said, however, in 
the past on several occasions he had bean able to predict 
future events. ,

Captain Ray requested that th® information 
furnished in this natter be kept confidential since he 
is aware that it sakes him appear a mental case, but he 
wants the information a mtter of record since he feels 
that when Major i&Aden receives the details of Dr. King*® 
death, he will recall their previous converse at ion concerning 
Dr. icing’s assassination in Memphis and will report it 
to military authorities.

On April 17, 1968, Agent Jerry Thurlow, Military 
Intelligence, Johnson City, Tennessee, advised that.Captain 
Wilborn A. Ray, ROTC Instructor, East Tennessee State 
University, has an above average IQ, an excellent Army 
record, and is considered an above average instructor at 
East Tennessee state University. Thurlow added that 
Colonel Richard Krueger, Captain Ray’s Commanding Officer 
at East Tennessee State University, has advised that at 
the time of Dr. King’s death in Memphis, Tennessee, he 
and Captain Ray with other members of a bowling team were 
bowling in Johnsen city, Tennessee.

This document contains neither recommendations 
nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI 
and is loaned to your agency? it and its contents are not 
to be distributed outside your agency. ’
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im?AC Field SyiteiM Agency, Fort Shafter, Hwli________________________________________ _
SWORN STATEMENT________ 

1 • WANT TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT UNDER OA7 h

WITNESS STATEMENT

')A 7 f. 7,M' 1 '

l^C^'sE^RnY ACCOUNT NO Gr.4r>t.

- MAJOR--

I became acquainted with Captain Wilborn RAY (than 2d LT) goimtlae in August 
1962, when I was assigned to the 13th Pay War Bn at Fort Bragg, North Carolina. 
Later, when I became the S~4, RAY worked for ne aa Battalion Maintenance Officer. 
I lived nt thia time in government’quarters at 514 Mondragon Street. I had daily 
contact with RAY while he worked for me. RAX visited me and my family in ay 
quarters rather frequently. On Saturdays during the football season we would 
watch ball games in wy quarters. To my knowledge RAY got out of the Amy sometime 
in 1964 and went back to Johnson City, Tennessee to take care of hie mother.I 
left Dra^ in 1964 to go to Vietnam.

I was surprised to meet RAY again at Fort Eustis, Virginia when I reported 
to duty there some time in August 1966. RAY had oite of the Student Companies. 
During my stay at Eustis I bad little contact with EAT. I was assigned to 7Utb 
Rail Battalion as S-3 atu! the Job kept ml pretty busy. I saw RAY three or fWh^ 
times during^hl# period earl had hiji once for dinner at wy quarters at 122 Reston 
Drive, WnrWidl?, Virginia. I left Fort Eustis in May of 1967 to go to Fort Ba a Jamin 
Harrlrjoa. and later I -Jae transferred to Fort Shafter, Hawaii.

Q. MAJ McADEN, do you remember any discussions with RAY involving racial issues?
A. Iio. W^ r.iay have discussed same of the demonstrations which were taking place

in the country, but racial discussions were never a definite topic.

Q. Do you remember discusmin^ Dr Martin Luther KING with RAY? 
A. The name has probably Mentioned in some of our conversations.*

q. Did RAY aver tell you that ho had the ability to predict future events?
A. No, he never did. -

q. H4J McADEN, RAY claims that on two occasions,- once in September 1966, and again 
In January or February 1967, he told you that he knew that Dr KING would be 
aasaesinnted iLhe ever came to Memphis, Tennessee, and gave you the details 
0.7 the uoRasstnation and the name of the murderer. Do you remember such 
conversations?

A. Ho. I am sure that if such conversations had taken place, the avast# surround” 
log the asnaesination of Dr KING would have brought about a recoltaction.
Tt scenn to mo that I remawber meeting him at the Officers Club at Fort Eustis 
around th« time during which this alleged conversation tooiujplace, but this 
wan a very short meeting and the conversation uninportant i^^AK

j PAGE 1 OF 2 PAGE'.

ADDITIONAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEADING “STATEMENT OE _ TAKEN AT___ DATED -CONTINUED.” 
THE HOT TOM OE EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST DEAR THE INITIALS OF THE: PERSON MAKING THE STATEMENT AND 
HE INITIALED AS 'PAGE___ OF.___PAGES ” WHEN ADDITIONAL PAGES ARE UTILIZED, THE HACK OE PAGE I WILL. 
HE LINED OUT. Al'!> I HE STA TEMENT WILL. HEI CONCLUDED ON THE REVERSE! SIDE OF ANOTHER COPY OF THIS FORM.
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

ransmit the following in

F B I

Date: 5/29/68

(Type in plaintext or code)

v,„ AIRTEL
(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

ROM SAC, DENVER (157-203)

Re: ROBERT EDWARD BYRNE, Denver, Colorado.

Enclosed for Little Rock are two copies of Denver 
teletype to Director and Memphis dated 5/24/68, which summarizes 
interview with Mrs. HOMER LANE BIGELOW, Denver, Colorado.

ROBERT EDWARD BYRNE located and interviewed 5/28/68. 
Categorically denies any involvement in or knowledge of 
MARTIN LUTHER KING'S assassination. He claims Mrs. HOMER 
LANE BIGELOW is mentally a "very sick person," who was 
merely trying to keep him from marrying GENEVIEVE BYRNE. 
He stated that at least most of the events described by Mrs. 
BIGELOW did take place, such as their trip to Acapulco, 
Mexico, his trip to Lubbock, Texas, and their visit with 
JAMES HEYER, but she added to what took place when she claimed 
he indicated he was involved in a conspiracy to kill KING.

He said the trip to Acapulco was for pleasure only, 
but, naturally, he and HAL HALE discussed oil deals since 
they are associates in several oil ventures. He recalled a 
conversation with Mrs. BIGELOW in Acapulco wherein he men­
tioned in vague terms an oil deal in Kansas he was working on 
with HALE, but no connection with a criminal syndicate was 
even implied. He stated that he avoided talking business 
with her because she fancied herself as an investor and a 
business woman, which she was not, and he did not want her 
becoming involved in any of his dealings. He recalled.that 
she again brought up the subject of ma^rfage during tbjis-,/ / 
conversation and that if he did not he^ner
JENNIFER, would be hurt. He said h^'xold JMa^'Miah nu did 
not want to hurt JENNIFER, but that h,® was not going to 
marry her. . a MAY 30 196®

^-Bureau
*2-LiLLle Ruck (h57-1215)(Enel5-2)
1-Memphis

APt«.fe''er
7)

in Charge
Sent
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DN 157-203

He stated that after she learned he was going to 
marry GENEVIEVE, she came over to his apartment and threatened 
to kill him and herself rather than let him marry GENEVIEVE. 
She left three of the pictures taken in Acapulco, which were 
taken of him, her and a sailfish he caught. He stated these 
are the only three pictures of the trip that he has. He re­
called that only two shots of the yacht, Ultima II, were 
taken; one a full shot of the vessel, and the other a close­
up of a red speed boat tied up to it. Neither shot con­
tained any crewmen. It is noted that these two shots were 
among the pictures Mrs. BIGELOW showed interviewing Agents 
on 5/24/68.

BYRNE stated RAY RYAN is in oil business and he worked 
in affiliation with him and HAL HALE when they (RYAN and 
HALE) were partners in New Drilling Company, Denver, Colorado, 
a few years ago. He understood from HALE, RYAN was in 
Acapulco at the time they were and was supposed to have ar­
rived aboard the yacht. He said he had no arrangement to 
identify himself to any crewman or to RYAN on the yacht. He 
stated neither RYAN nor HALE involved in any criminal activity 
so far as he knows.

Little Rock, at Ashdown, Arkansas, is requested to 
interview Mr. and Mrs. LOUIS FAWCETT, banker, to determine 
if activities of the group or any of its members while in 
Acapulco had anything to do with planning the death of KING.

Investigation Denver continuing.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

2
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Mr. Tolson.
0/-

727PM WA FOUR FBI PHILA

5-27-68 URGENT ERA

TO DIRECTOR 44-38861

FROM PHILADELPHIA 44-1368

MURKIN

VIA TELETYP
MAY 2 71968

<0

Mr. 
Mr. 
Mr. 
Mr. 
Mr.

DeLoach____ 
Mohr . ,. 
Bishop 
Casper 
Callahan___

enciphered
Mr. Conrad. 
Mr. Fdt___  
Mr. G 
Mr.
Mr. Sfillivan ...
Mr. Tavel—__
Mr. Trotter .......
Tele. Room
Miss Holmes— 
MiSS Gandy ...

RE PHILA TEL TO BUREAU AND MEMPHIS MAY TWENTY LAST PERTAINING TO

BODY OF UNIDENTIFIED WHITE MALE FOUND NAY EIGHT LAST IN SHALLOW GRAVE

NEAR MAHAHOY CITY, PA.

ON THIS DATE SGT. GEORGE DURILLA, PSP, READING, PA, ADVISED THAT 
TODAY SKULL X-RAYS OF JAMES EARL RAY, AKA - FUGITIVE, 10 NO. FOUR ONE

EIGHT TWO, FURNISHED PSP BY BUREAU WERE COMPARED WITH LOWER JAW OF

INSTANT UNIDENTIFIED WHITE MALE ABOVE MENTIONED. COMPARISON DONE BY

DR. JOSEPH E. CONRAD, RADIOLOGIST AND DR. THOMAS BUCKLEY, PATHOLOGIST, 

GOOD SAMARITAN HOSPITAL, POTTSVILLE, PA, WHO STATED NO SIMILARITY 

WHATSOEVER IN BONE STRUCTURE OR DENTAL WORK BETWEEN UNIDENTIFIED 

DECEASED AND RAY AND NQT POSSIBLE THE TWO ARE IDENTICAL. /

AIR HAIL COPY TO MEMPHIS.

end REG 6
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Ite Attorney General

Director,

1968

AS8AMIM7IOI OF HBTII HUB KIN, M.

I Belcresco is wade to ar mamadui dated
/ Bay 87, 1968, relative to the body at an unidentified 

z doeeaaed person found in a grave near Buhsasy City, 
Pennsylvania.

Ba Bay 87, IBM, Sergeant Marge Barilla, 
Pennsylvania State Police, loading, Pennsylvania, advised 
tint stall I«mys of gams Bari Bay, subject of captioned 
case, am compared with tbo lover Jaw of the above body 
by Br, Joseph B. (Soared, radiologist and Dr. item* Buckley, 
pathologist, deed Saaaritan Bospital, Pottsville, 
Pennsylvania, and they stated there was ne similarity 
whatsoever between the bone structure or dentaldberk of 
the body and those of Janes Burl Bay. - S

co 1 - The. Deputy Attorney General 
, ^ _ G

a ^ “ 1 - Br. gtophen J. Pollak 
y ^ | Assiatant At toney General

---------- (9) 2

night be

Non;
TWing 
5/8/68.

Attorney General was previously advised of the 
of this body near Mahanoy City, Pennsylvania, on 
Ibero Bad been unsubstantiated reports that it

and an ar

Tolson 
DeLoach _ 
Mohr_____ 
Bishop __  
Casper ___ 
Callahan _  
Conrad ___  
Felt_____  
Gale _____  
Rosen ____ 
Sullivan __  
Tavel ____  
Trotter___  
Tele. Room 
Holmes___  
Gandy ____

the Attorney General up-to-date information on this d^vpLbpaent

^B body and the original examining physician 
1st were in conflict as to the possible . 

length of id the body h#d been in the grave, o^e^cla iking 
six months add the otherfour to six’ weeks. This is to ftanish

^n

4 1968

UFCE*^
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FD-36 (Rev. j-22-64)

Trans/it the following in

Via AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
Attention: FBI LAboratory

FRO?!: SAC,...ggRINGFIELD (44-561)

.'■SUBJECT: MURKIN

?c

s?

UNSUBS (2) ; 
The Bank of Alton, 
Alton, Illinois, 
7/13/67 •
BR 7)'^

^ 8*
an

Being submitted under separate 
Mail are the following items of evidence 
connection with captioned bank robbery.

1.

2.

3.

The

(12)

(Priority)

P

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIR MAIL

Date: 5/28/68

F B I

cover via Registered 
recovered in

Item Q3 - A Van Heusen Shirt

Item Q6 - Man's brown trousers

Slides of hair samples prepared by the 
Laboratory of hair recovered from previously 
submitted evidence.

Laboratory is requested to compare the above
submitted evidence with items to be submitted by the Memphis 
Division in connection with the MURKIN investigation to 
determine if there is any similarity or identification 
between the two cases.

4

1
2
2
3

- Bureau W* 44-38861$ 
(1: 91-27494)

- Package (RM)
- Memphis (44-1987)
- St. Louis (44-775)
- Spri 44-561) 

91-3699)

. n.

8 MAY 30 1968

Approved: _________________

^h o jun i wr^
Sent M Per
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